• The use of the effective interest method on the lease liability and straight-lined depreciation method on

the right-of-use assets results in total expenses being higher in the earlier years of a lease and lower in

later years.

• Key metrics like Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (“EBITDA”) will

increase, though operating expenses will reduce.

• While IFRS 16 does not change net cash flows, operating cash flows are higher as cash payments for

the principal portion of the lease liability are classified within financing activities. Only the part of the

payments that reflects interest continue to be presented as operating cash flows.

• Right-of-use assets and financial liabilities increase since all leases will be reported on the balance sheet,

with the exception of leases less than one year and leases of low value assets.

The following table illustrates the impact of IFRS 16 on the income statement for the three months and year

ended November 30, 2020 and on the balance sheet as at November 30, 2020.

  Applying   IFRS 16   As

  IAS 17   Adjustments   Reported

For the three months ended November 30, 2020  (in thousands)

Income Statement

Operating expenses $ (321,355 ) $ 10,940  $ (310,415 )

Administrative and general expenses   (49,977 )  1,049   (48,928 )

Depreciation and amortisation  (60,816 )  (10,891 )  (71,707 )

Finance expense on lease liabilities  —   (2,456 )  (2,456 )

Net profit (loss)  14,800   (1,358 )  13,442

Profit (loss) per share attributable to equity

holders  0.24   (0.02 )  0.22

EBITDA  117,503   11,989   129,492

For the year ended November 30, 2020

Income Statement

Operating expenses $ (1,352,032 ) $ 43,128  $ (1,308,904 )

Administrative and general expenses   (191,929 )  4,250   (187,679 )

Depreciation and amortisation  (250,449 )  (41,813 )  (292,262 )

Finance expense on lease liabilities  —   (9,478 )  (9,478 )

Net profit (loss)  29,281   (3,913 )  25,368

Profit (loss) per share attributable to equity

holders  0.49   (0.06 )  0.43

EBITDA  437,659   47,378   485,037

Balance Sheet

Right-of-use assets $
—

 $ 189,405  $ 189,405

Current lease liabilities
—

  35,640   35,640

Long-term lease liabilities  —   157,875   157,875

Total Shareholders’ Equity  1,422,727   (4,110 )  1,418,617

The revised lease policy is set out below:

Leases

In respect of leases of low-value items and those that are less than 12 months, the Group recognises an expense

on a straight-line basis over the life of the lease. For all other leases, the Group recognises a right-of-use asset

and corresponding liability at the date the leased asset is made available to the Group.

STOLT-NIELSEN LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10

Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the future lease payments, excluding any payments relating